

# Farmingdale School District

**DATE:** October 19, 2020

KIND OF MEETING: Special Meeting

**PLACE:** Virtual Meeting – www.farmingdaleschools.org

**MEMBERS PRESENT:** Mr. Goldberg, Mrs. D'Amico, Mr. Espinosa, Mr. Giordano, Mrs.

Lively, Mr. Morales, Mrs. Soete

**OTHERS PRESENT:** Mr. Defendini, Dr. Ripley, Mr. Zakian, Dr. Brennan, Mr. Motisi,

Mrs. Rogers

#### Call to Order

Board President Michael Goldberg opened the meeting at 5:00 p.m. He stated that pursuant to Executive Order 202.1 (and subsequent orders closing District schools) issued by the Hon. Andrew M. Cuomo, Governor of the State of New York, signed March 12, 2020, and due to the concerns of the Board of Education for the Health and Safety of the community emanating from the current COVID 19 pandemic, there will be no in-person public access to the board meeting and instead the meeting would be live streamed and recorded. Access to the live stream could be had by accessing the school district's website for a link that will bring you to a youtube site and the recording of the meeting can be accessed on www.farmingdaleschools.org. In addition, the public participation portion of the meeting would be suspended by board resolution.

**Motion to Suspend Public Participation**  On a motion made by Mrs. D'Amico, seconded by Mr. Espinosa, the Board of

Education suspended public participation at this meeting.

Motion carried 7-0.

Mr. Goldberg continued, stating that the Board of Education is always interested in encouraging members of the public to share their ideas, comments Ouestions can be sent to the Board's email account at and questions. boe@farmingdaleschools.org. Questions will be shared with members of the administrative team for response and will be shared at the next regularly scheduled board meeting.

Pledge of Allegiance The meeting began with the Pledge of Allegiance.

Consideration of Consent

Motion made by Mrs. D'Amico, seconded by Mr. Espinosa, that the Consent Agenda consisting of Items I (a), and II (a-b), be approved as a whole with

Agenda:

action recorded separately

### **Business Report**

**RESULT:** APPROVED [UNANIMOUS] MOVER: Suzanne D'Amico, Vice President

**SECONDER:** Mario Espinosa, Trustee

**AYES:** Lively, Morales, Goldberg, Espinosa, Giordano, D'Amico, Soete

Approval of Transfer of

RESOLVED, that the Farmingdale Union Free School District Board of Education approve the attached transfer of funds for the purposes noted.

Funds - October 19,

2020

### **Superintendent's Report**

**RESULT:** APPROVED [UNANIMOUS] MOVER: Suzanne D'Amico, Vice President

**SECONDER:** Mario Espinosa, Trustee

**AYES:** Lively, Morales, Goldberg, Espinosa, Giordano, D'Amico, Soete

Personnel Items -- Instructional

Instructional:
Appointment
/ SAT Site
Coordinator

RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, that the Board of Education of the Farmingdale Union Free School District approves the appointment of the employee named in Exhibit A and will be compensated in accordance with the resolution approved at the Board of

Education Regular Meeting of October 7, 2020.

**Instructional:** Coaching and

Extra
Curricular
Appointments

RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, that the Board of Education of the Farmingdale Union Free School District approve a schedule of instructional personnel actions: "Coaching and Extra Curricular Appointments", in accordance with Board Policy 5200. Appointments do not exceed the number of positions authorized in the budget.

Stipends are contingent upon completion of assignments.

Instructional: Appointment of On Call, Per Diem RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, that the Board of Education of the Farmingdale Union Free School District approve a schedule of instructional personnel actions: "Appointment of On-Call, Per Diem Substitute Teachers", subject to termination at any time.

## Substitute Teachers

Personnel Items -- Non-Instructional

Non-Instructional: Rescind Appointments / 2020-2021 RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, that the Board of Education of the Farmingdale Union Free School District approve a schedule of non-instructional personnel actions: "Rescind Appointments / 2020-2021", in accordance with Board Policy 9230. Appointments do not exceed the number of positions authorized in the budget.

Non-Instructional: Appointments / CSEA RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, that the Board of Education of the Farmingdale Union Free School District approve a schedule of non-instructional personnel actions: "Appointments / CSEA", in accordance with Nassau County Civil Service Commission regulations. Appointments do not exceed the number of positions authorized in the budget.

Noninstructional: Change in Assignment / TASM RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, that the Board of Education of the Farmingdale Union Free School District approve a schedule of non-instructional, personnel actions: "Changes in Assignment / TASM", in accordance with Nassau County Civil Service Commission regulations. Appointments do not exceed the number of positions authorized in the budget.

Non-Instructional: Leave of Absence -TASM RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, that the Board of Education of the Farmingdale Union Free School District approve a non-instructional personnel action: "Leave of Absence - TASM"' in accordance with Nassau County Civil Service Commission regulations. Appointment does not exceed the number of positions authorized in the budget.

Noninstructional: Appointment / On-Call, Per Diem Substitute Registered Professional Nurses RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, that the Board of Education of the Farmingdale Union Free School District approve a schedule of non-instructional personnel actions: "Appointments / On-Call, Per Diem Substitute Registered Professional Nurses", subject to termination at any time.

	On a motion made by Mrs. D'Amico, seconded by Mr. Espinosa, the meeting
Adjournment	was adjourned.

Motion carried 7-0

The meeting was adjourned at 5:05 p.m.

Mary E. Rogers, District Clerk